# APPENDIX III-20 GUARANTY AGREEMENT GINNIE MAE I CONSTRUCTION LOAN SECURITIES

THE GUARANTY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is composed of (i) the terms and conditions contained herein; (ii) a duly executed Schedule of Subscribers and Ginnie Mae Guaranty Agreement (the "Schedule") incorporating this entire document by reference; and (iii) a Schedule of Pooled Mortgages. This Agreement is made by and between the Government National Mortgage Association, a corporate body organized and existing under the laws of the United States within the Department of Housing and Urban Development ("Ginnie Mae") and the financial entity identified in the Schedule and approved by Ginnie Mae to issue the securities provided for in this Agreement ("Issuer");

WHEREAS: Under section 306(g) and other related provisions of the National Housing Act, Ginnie Mae is duly authorized to guaranty the timely payment of principal of and interest on securities based on and backed by a pool composed of mortgages which are insured or guaranteed under the National Housing Act, Title V of the Housing Act of 1949, the Servicemen's Readjustment Act of 1944, Chapter 37 of Title 38, United States Code or section 184 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, and the full faith and credit of the United States is pledged to the payment of all amounts which may be required to be paid under any such guaranty by Ginnie Mae;

WHEREAS: The Schedule incorporates by reference both the terms and conditions contained herein and the Schedule of Pooled Mortgages; is executed by the Issuer and Ginnie Mae for each pool of mortgages securitized by the Issuer and guaranteed by Ginnie Mae; and sets forth a list of the initial Security Holders. The Schedule of Pooled Mortgages details the mortgage or mortgages that make up the pool of mortgages to be securitized by the Issuer and guaranteed by Ginnie Mae;

WHEREAS: The Issuer has originated or otherwise acquired, and is the owner and holder of, the mortgage identified and described in a Schedule of Pooled Mortgages, which shall be appended to the Schedule and provided to Ginnie Mae in connection with the issuance of construction loan securities under this Agreement (the "Securities");

WHEREAS: The Issuer has duly authorized the creation of a pool composed of the aforesaid mortgage, and the issuance of the Securities to be based on and backed by such mortgage pool and guaranteed by Ginnie Mae under section 306(g);

WHEREAS: Each of the parties to this Agreement is duly authorized to enter into and has duly authorized the execution of this Agreement, and all other acts have been performed to make the creation of the mortgage pool effective and to make the Securities the valid, binding, and legal obligations and undertakings of the Issuer and of Ginnie Mae, in their respective capacities as provided in this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE: The parties to this Agreement mutually agree as follows:

Date: 05/01/04 1 Appendix III-20

#### ARTICLE I. GENERAL

Section 1.01. The transaction and arrangements provided for herein are identified in the records of the Issuer and Ginnie Mae by the mortgage pool number submitted to Ginnie Mae on the Schedule executed by the parties. This Agreement is entered into for purposes of the issuance by the Issuer of the Securities and the guaranty thereof by Ginnie Mae, such issuance and guaranty being pursuant to the aforesaid section 306(g).

Section 1.02. Neither Ginnie Mae's entry into this Agreement nor its operation of the mortgage-backed securities ("MBS") program is intended to create any right of action on the part of any borrower-mortgagor or any other person or entity, except as expressly provided herein or in any other instrument duly executed by Ginnie Mae. Ginnie Mae assumes no liability to any person or entity on account of any act or omission of the Issuer or Ginnie Mae, except as expressly provided herein.

Section 1.03. The effective date of this Agreement and the aforesaid mortgage pool ("Effective Date") shall be that date specified in the Schedule as the "Issue Date." Ginnie Mae's guaranty shall become effective on the later of (a) the Issue Date and (b) the date the Securities are released by Ginnie Mae or at Ginnie Mae's direction.

Section 1.04. The Issuer shall pay a monthly guaranty fee to Ginnie Mae in the amount provided for in the Schedule.

Section 1.05. The terms defined in this section shall have the respective meanings stated for all purposes of this Agreement, and, unless the context indicates otherwise, references to any article, section or subsection shall mean a reference to an article, section or subsection of this Agreement:

- (a) Advance: The use of the Issuer's own corporate funds, or funds specifically borrowed pursuant to a Ginnie Mae approved Pool Advance Agreement, to make a payment to Security Holders or to pay tax obligations, insurance premiums or other amounts due under the Mortgage when the funds on deposit in the Central P&I Custodial Account, the Principal and Interest Custodial Account, the Escrow Custodial Account or any other accounts related to the pooled Mortgage are insufficient to make the required payments.
- (b) Central P&I Custodial Account: A single principal and interest custodial account that the Issuer designates and maintains, in accordance with the Guide, as the principal and interest custodial account that the Depository, as Security Holder of book-entry Securities, is to debit each month for payments of principal and interest on such Securities and that Ginnie Mae's central paying and transfer agent is to debit each month for the purpose of paying the guaranty fee to Ginnie Mae in connection with all of the Ginnie Mae I pools for which the Issuer is responsible. The Issuer may designate either the Principal and Interest Custodial Account or a separate principal and interest custodial account as the Central P&I Custodial Account.
- (c) Custodial Funds: All principal and interest collected on account of the Mortgage and/or the property securing the Mortgage and any other funds due to the Security Holder; any tax, insurance or other non-principal and interest funds collected for the benefit of the Mortgage or the property; and any unscheduled recoveries of principal.
- (d) Defective Mortgage: A Mortgage (i) that cannot be insured by the Federal Housing Administration ("FHA") under a statute described in the first Whereas clause of this

Date: 05/01/04 2 Appendix III-20

- Agreement, (ii) that has been refused by FHA, (iii) for which such insurance has been withdrawn, or (iv) that does not comply with the terms of the Securities.
- (e) Depository: The registered holder for book-entry Ginnie Mae I MBS, which shall be the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.
- (f) Escrow Custodial Account: An account that the Issuer maintains with a financial institution for the deposit of escrowed funds to be used to pay taxes, insurance premiums, and any other amounts due under the Mortgage or any federal requirement.
- (g) Ginnie Mae Transferee: Any person or entity to whom Ginnie Mae transfers or assigns the Mortgage or any rights or benefits related to the Mortgage.
- (h) Guide: Ginnie Mae Mortgage-Backed Securities Guide, Ginnie Mae 5500.3, Rev. 1, as hereafter amended.
- (i) Mortgage: Any mortgage identified and described in the Schedule of Pooled Mortgages, whether submitted in hard copy or electronically. As used in this Agreement, the term "Mortgage" shall be construed to include a security instrument, together with the obligation secured thereby, the title evidence, and all other documents, instruments, and other papers pertaining thereto, and the transaction(s) to which they relate, and all claims, funds, payments, proceeds, recoveries, property, monies or assets related in any way thereto, including but not limited to any and all mortgage insurance claim proceeds, hazard insurance proceeds, payments by borrowers, refunds, rents, foreclosures or sales proceeds, and escrowed items.
- (j) Principal and Interest Custodial Account: The non-interest bearing account that the Issuer maintains with a financial institution for the deposit of principal (including scheduled and unscheduled) and interest collected from mortgagors, or in connection with the related property, to be paid to Security Holders.
- (k) Reporting Cutoff Date: With respect to a monthly payment date for the Securities, a day, established by the Issuer or Ginnie Mae, between the 25th day of the prior month and the first day of the month of payment, inclusive.
- (l) Reporting Month: The interval between the prior month's Reporting Cutoff Date and the current month's Reporting Cutoff Date.
- (m) Security Holder: Any registered holder of Securities outstanding under this Agreement.

Section 1.06. The Issuer hereby agrees to comply with all terms and conditions of the Guide. If any provisions of the Guide conflict with this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall control.

# Section 1.07. The Issuer hereby covenants and warrants that:

(a) the Issuer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation; that the issuance of the securities, the performance by the Issuer of all provisions hereof and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized; that this

Date: 05/01/04 3 Appendix III-20

Agreement evidences the valid, binding, and enforceable obligation of the Issuer; and that all requisite corporate action has been taken by the Issuer to make the provisions of this Agreement valid and binding upon the Issuer in accordance with its terms;

- (b) there are no actions, suits or proceedings pending (or, to the knowledge of the Issuer, threatened) against or affecting the Issuer or any Mortgage, which action, suit or proceeding if adversely determined, individually or in the aggregate, would affect adversely the Issuer's ability to perform its obligations hereunder; and
- (c) the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement is in the ordinary course of business of the Issuer and will not result in the breach of any term or provision of the charter or by-laws of the Issuer or result in the breach of any term or provision of, or conflict with or constitute a default under or result in the acceleration of any obligation under, any agreement or other instrument to which the Issuer or its property is subject, or result in the violation of any law, rule, regulation, order, judgment, or decree to which the Issuer or its property is subject.

Section 1.08. Ginnie Mae and its authorized representatives shall have the right, under this Agreement, in Ginnie Mae's discretion, to examine, review and audit, during business hours or at such other times as might be reasonable under applicable circumstances, any and all of the books, records, or other information of the Issuer, any mortgage servicer, trustee, agent or other person bearing on the Issuer's compliance with the requirements of the MBS program, including, without limitation, all Mortgage documents, Mortgage servicing records, Mortgage records and banking records for funds directly or indirectly related to the Mortgage or the Securities.

#### ARTICLE II. SECURITIES

Section 2.01. The Securities shall bear the aggregate original principal or face amount, the annual rate of interest, and the final maturity date specified in the Schedule.

Security Holders in monthly installments. The installments shall commence by the 15th day of the month and year designated as the First Payment Date in the Schedule and shall continue on the 15th day of each month until payment in full of the aggregate principal amount and all interest accruing thereon at the rate of interest provided for in the Securities; provided, however, that payments by electronic transfer shall be made in the manner and at the times provided in Section 6.01. Interest due on the Securities each month shall be computed as one twelfth of the annual rate of interest provided for in the Securities multiplied by the unpaid principal balance of the Securities at the end of the prior month.

Security Holders of project loan securities that (a) are based on and backed by a mortgage comprising a project loan pool as finally endorsed for insurance under the National Housing Act, (b) are issued pursuant to Guaranty Agreement - Project Loan Securities as in effect on the issue date of the project loan securities, (c) if the Securities are backed by a CL pool, bear the same interest rate as the Securities bear, and (d) if the Securities are backed by a CS pool, bear an interest rate that differs from the interest rate that the Securities bear. If the principal amount of the project loan securities is less than the principal amount of the Securities, the Issuer will pay the Security Holders the deficiency in cash when it delivers the project loan securities. If the Mortgage is liquidated, the Issuer will pay the Security Holders the principal amount of the Securities not later than the 15th day of the month following the Reporting Month in which the liquidation occurs. If neither liquidation of the Mortgage nor final endorsement of the

Date: 05/01/04 4 Appendix III-20

project loan mortgage occurs prior to the maturity date of the Mortgage specified in the Schedule of Pooled Mortgages, and Ginnie Mae does not give its prior written approval for an extension of the maturity date, the Issuer will pay to the Security Holders in cash the principal amount of the Securities not later the 15th day of the month in which the maturity date of the Mortgage occurs. In the case of any payment made by electronic transfer, if the 15th day of the month of payment is not a business day, payment shall be made on the first business day following the 15th day of the month.

Section 2.04. The Issuer represents that it has furnished to Ginnie Mae information required to prepare the Securities, in accordance with any applicable instructions and directions issued by Ginnie Mae. Ginnie Mae shall cause the preparation and release of all the Securities issued under this Agreement, whether issued to original subscribers or with respect to reissues, transfers, exchanges, or otherwise.

Section 2.05. Each Security shall be issued, registered, delivered, transferred, and exchanged in accordance with the requirements of the Guide.

Section 2.06. The original principal or face amount of the Securities, and reissues and exchanges thereof, shall be in denominations of not less than twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) and, if larger, in denominations divisible by one dollar (\$1.00).

# ARTICLE III. MORTGAGE

Section 3.01. The Issuer does hereby transfer, assign, set over, and otherwise convey to Ginnie Mae all the right, title, and interest of the Issuer in and to the Mortgage identified and described in the Schedule of Pooled Mortgages for the subject pool. Such transfer and assignment shall be effective as of the date and time of delivery (release) of the Securities by Ginnie Mae or its agent, and shall include all interest, principal and other payments made on or with respect to, or related in any way to, such Mortgage. This includes, but is not limited to, payments due on the Mortgage after the Issue Date of the Securities and all unscheduled recoveries of principal received on the Mortgage after the close of business on the day on which the original principal balance of the pool was determined.

Section 3.02. This Agreement may be recorded, at Ginnie Mae's direction, in all appropriate public offices for real property records in all the counties or other comparable jurisdictions in which any and all of the properties covered by the aforesaid Mortgage are situated, and in any other appropriate public recording offices or elsewhere. Ginnie Mae at its option may direct that such recordation is to be effected by and at the expense of the Issuer.

Section 3.03. The Issuer hereby covenants and warrants that the Mortgage is eligible under section 306(g) of the National Housing Act and the Guide to back the Securities. The Issuer further covenants and warrants that it will take all actions necessary to ensure continued eligibility of the Mortgage.

Section 3.04. The Issuer hereby covenants and warrants that, as of the Effective Date:

- (a) the Mortgage note or other evidence of indebtedness has been initially endorsed for insurance by FHA;
- (b) the Mortgage is lien-free and, if obtained from another originator, has been paid for in full;

Date: 05/01/04 5 Appendix III-20

- (c) the aggregate outstanding principal balance owed on the Mortgage is at least equal to the aggregate original principal amount of all the Securities; and
- (d) the required payments of interest due on the Mortgage shall be sufficient and adequate for the timely payment of the interest on all the Securities, all guaranty fees due to Ginnie Mae and all servicing fees due to the Issuer, as specified in the Guide.

Section 3.05. The Issuer hereby covenants and warrants that it has delivered or will deliver and deposit with an eligible custodian institution appropriate documents evidencing and relating to the pooled Mortgage within the time frame required by the Guide. Such documents and such custodial requirements shall be those set forth in a custodial agreement in the form prescribed by Ginnie Mae. Such custodial agreement has been provided to Ginnie Mae, and its terms and conditions as they relate to Ginnie Mae and the Issuer are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement by reference. The Schedule identifies the institution selected by the Issuer to serve as custodian for the documents relating to the Mortgage pool that is the subject of this Agreement.

Section 3.06. The Issuer hereby covenants and warrants that if the Mortgage is or becomes a Defective Mortgage, then: (a) if the Defective Mortgage can be corrected or cured such that it no longer would be defective, the Issuer shall effect such correction or cure; or (b) if the Defective Mortgage cannot be so corrected or cured, the Issuer shall notify Ginnie Mae immediately, and if Ginnie Mae approves, the Issuer shall repurchase the Mortgage at one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding balance ("Par"). Such correction or repurchase shall occur within 30 days from discovery. Any delinquency or any default by the borrower occurring before or after the Effective Date in the payment of the Mortgage shall not be deemed a defect for purposes of this section.

Section 3.07. The Issuer hereby covenants and warrants that it has in its possession for the Mortgage evidence of a valid and enforceable, standard policy of insurance for fire and extended coverage, or comparable insurance coverage, in an amount equal to the lesser of the unpaid balance of the Mortgage and the amount required by FHA, with loss-payable endorsements designating Issuer and its successors and assigns as payee, and that Issuer shall maintain such insurance in full force and effect for as long as the Mortgage remains in effect.

# ARTICLE IV. SERVICING

# Section 4.01. The Issuer shall:

- (a) forbear (with the approval of FHA, Ginnie Mae, and the mortgagor), assign, or timely foreclose or otherwise convert the ownership of property securing the Mortgage if the Mortgage should come into and continue in default, taking into account any loss mitigation requirements imposed by FHA, or otherwise dispose of such Mortgage, with the purpose of liquidating such property and Mortgage;
- (b) timely file, process, and receive the proceeds of mortgage insurance claims under the laws of the United States, in conformance with and subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and comparable promulgations and issuances of FHA;
- (c) make all determinations and do and complete all transactions, matters, or things necessary, appropriate, incidental, or otherwise relating to any of the foregoing or to the ownership of the Mortgage; and

Date: 05/01/04 6 Appendix III-20

(d) conform to the servicing standards, procedures, methods, and practices required by FHA, and any applicable requirements contained in the Guide, and shall establish and maintain books, files, and accounting records in accordance with all of the foregoing.

Section 4.02. The Issuer shall have the option to purchase the Mortgage at Par if it has been in default for a continuous period of ninety (90) days or more. The Issuer must purchase the Mortgage at Par if it receives a final claim settlement from FHA. These settlement funds must be paid to the Security Holders in accordance with section 6.04.

Section 4.03. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or in the Guide, the Issuer is hereby authorized and empowered to foreclose on any collateral securing the Mortgage, execute and deliver in its own name, or in the name of its nominee, any and all instruments of satisfaction or cancellation, or of partial or full release or discharge and all other comparable instruments, with respect to the Mortgage and with respect to the property covered by the Mortgage. Any such instrument shall be executed and delivered only in conformance with and subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and comparable promulgations and issuances of FHA. The foregoing authority and power of the Issuer shall terminate and expire, and the Issuer shall discontinue the execution and delivery of all such instruments, on notification by Ginnie Mae to the effect that it is extinguishing all right, title, or other interest of the Issuer in the Mortgage pursuant to article XI.

Section 4.04. The Issuer shall maintain, during the life of this Agreement, insurance, errors and omissions, fidelity bond and other coverage in the amount and form as required by and acceptable to Ginnie Mae.

Section 4.05. The Issuer shall be permitted to arrange for another entity to carry out any of the mortgage servicing and pool administration functions required by this Agreement only to the extent such subservicing is specifically authorized by the Guide and approved by Ginnie Mae.

Section 4.06. The Issuer may service the Ginnie Mae mortgage pools, mortgages and securities for which it has Issuer responsibility, as identified on the records of Ginnie Mae, only so long as the Issuer retains status as an approved Ginnie Mae Issuer, as defined in the Guide. Once an Issuer is declared in default and its rights extinguished by Ginnie Mae, that Issuer may no longer service any Ginnie Mae mortgage pools, mortgages or securities.

Section 4.07. In the event the Issuer determines that funds provided by the borrower in the Escrow Custodial Account are insufficient to meet a payment due for that borrower's taxes, assessments, ground rents, hazard and mortgage insurance premiums, payments for rehabilitation or improvement expenses, or comparable items, the Issuer shall advance its own corporate funds for the purpose of making such payment.

Section 4.08. The Issuer shall establish and maintain accounting records, which shall be in accordance with the Guide and any applicable instructions and directions issued by Ginnie Mae, with respect to all Advances paid under sections 4.07 and/or 6.02, such records to be adequate to reflect: all such Advances made by the Issuer into the Central P&I Custodial Account, the Principal and Interest Custodial Account or any Escrow Custodial Account, payment directly to a taxing authority or insurance company or for any other payments required under the Mortgage; the use made of Advances for payments required on the Securities, including their allocation as between interest and principal on such Securities; the Mortgage with respect to which Advances are made; and the amount (including the allocation as between principal and interest) advanced on the Mortgage, and recoveries and losses of Advances made,

Date: 05/01/04 7 Appendix III-20

with respect to the Mortgage, including their allocation as between interest and principal owed on the Mortgage.

# ARTICLE V. BANK ACCOUNTS

Section 5.01. The Issuer shall establish and maintain a Central P&I Custodial Account with a commercial bank, a mutual savings bank, a savings and loan association, or a credit union, the deposits at which are insured by the Federal Government, and which meets any and all other requirements of Ginnie Mae. The Central P&I Custodial Account must be used exclusively for funds relating to Ginnie Mae MBS program mortgage pools and may be drawn on only by the Depository, the Issuer, Ginnie Mae and Ginnie Mae's central paying and transfer agent. The Central P&I Custodial Account must be subject to a master agreement in the form prescribed by Ginnie Mae. In accordance with Section 6.01, the Issuer must make available in the Central P&I Custodial Account funds sufficient to enable the Depository to withdraw on a timely basis monthly payments of principal and interest payable to it as Security Holder of all book-entry Securities. The Issuer shall make withdrawals from the Central P&I Custodial Account only in accordance with Section 5.03. All of the foregoing shall be otherwise in accordance with the Guide and any applicable instructions and directions issued in writing by Ginnie Mae.

With respect to the Mortgage, the Issuer shall establish and maintain a Principal and Interest Custodial Account with a commercial bank, a mutual savings bank, a savings and loan association, or a credit union, the deposits at which are insured by the Federal Government, and which meets any and all other requirements of Ginnie Mae. The Principal and Interest Custodial Account must be used exclusively for funds relating to Ginnie Mae MBS program mortgage pools and may be drawn on only by the Issuer and/or by Ginnie Mae. The Principal and Interest Custodial Account must be subject to a master agreement in the form prescribed by Ginnie Mae. All principal and interest collected on account of the Mortgage and/or the property securing the Mortgage and any other funds due to the Security Holders at any time must be deposited and retained in the Principal and Interest Custodial Account until paid to Security Holders, transferred to the Central P&I Custodial Account or placed in a disbursement account in accordance with section 5.06. These items include, but are not limited to: monthly Mortgage payments; prepayments; mortgage or title insurance settlement proceeds; hazard insurance or any condemnation proceeds not used to repair the collateral (if such funds are to be used to repair the collateral, they first must be deposited in the Escrow Custodial Account and may not be deposited in the Issuer's corporate accounts); proceeds from foreclosure or repossession sales, and any payments received in lieu of foreclosure or repossession sales; proceeds from any sale, resale or transfer of the Mortgage which are required hereunder or by the Guide to be passed through to the Security Holders; Advances; and other unscheduled recoveries of principal as set forth in section 6.04. The Issuer shall make withdrawals only to effect payment on the Securities and in accordance with section 5.03 below. All the foregoing shall be otherwise in accordance with the Guide and any applicable instructions and directions issued in writing by Ginnie Mae.

# Section 5.03.

- (a) If the Central P&I Custodial Account and the Principal and Interest Custodial Account are separate accounts, then the Issuer may make withdrawals from the Central P&I Custodial Account only to remove any amounts that were not required to be deposited therein under this Agreement or the Guide.
- (b) If a single account is used as the Central P&I Custodial Account and the Principal and Interest Custodial Account, then in addition to withdrawals to effect timely payment on

the Securities, the Issuer may make withdrawals from the Principal and Interest Custodial Account but only to:

- (1) remit to Ginnie Mae the monthly guaranty fee;
- (2) reimburse itself for its previous Advances that were made in accordance with section 6.02, but only if: (i) the Issuer has maintained records showing the amount of each Advance attributed to the Mortgage; (ii) the funds used to reimburse the Issuer come from the payment related to the Mortgage on which Issuer made the Advance; (iii) all amounts due and payable to Security Holders have been paid to them (or made available for payment); and (iv) the Issuer's records properly demonstrate all of the foregoing.
- (3) remove any amounts that were not required to be deposited therein under this Agreement or the Guide; or
- (4) pay itself the permitted servicing fee.

Section 5.04. In addition to the Central P&I Custodial Account and the Principal and Interest Custodial Account, the Issuer shall establish and maintain Escrow Custodial Account(s) with a commercial bank, a mutual savings bank, a savings and loan association, or a credit union the deposits at which are insured by the Federal Government, and which meets any and all other requirements of Ginnie Mae. Each Escrow Custodial Account must be used exclusively for funds relating to Ginnie Mae MBS program mortgage pools and may be drawn on only by the Issuer, the approved subservicer and/or by Ginnie Mae. Each Escrow Custodial Account must be subject to a master agreement in the form prescribed by Ginnie Mae. All collections of payments for taxes, assessments, ground rents, hazard and mortgage insurance premiums, reserve for replacement escrow, operating deficits escrow, debt service reserve escrow, latent defects escrow, residual receipts escrow, tenant services escrow, repairs escrow, mortgage insurance premium ("MIP") escrow, and all comparable items must be deposited and retained in the Escrow Custodial Account on account of the Mortgage except as otherwise required by FHA.

# Section 5.05. Withdrawals from the Escrow Custodial Account(s) may be made only to:

- (a) effect timely payment of the following items related to the Mortgage pooled under this Agreement: mortgagors' taxes, assessments, ground rents, hazard and mortgage insurance premiums, payments for expenses related to the property covered by the Mortgage, including but not limited to payments in connection with a reserve for replacement escrow, operating deficits escrow, debt service reserve escrow, latent defects escrow, residual receipts escrow, tenant services escrow, repairs escrow and MIP escrow, or comparable items; and
- (b) reimburse itself for its previous Advances, but only if: (i) the Issuer has maintained records showing the amount of each Advance attributed to a particular Mortgage; (ii) the funds used to reimburse the Issuer come from the payment related to the Mortgage on which Issuer made the Advance; and (iii) the Issuer's records properly demonstrate all of the foregoing.

Section 5.06. The use of separate "collection accounts" or "disbursement accounts" for the receipt and payment of funds is permitted. Collection accounts must be cleared daily, unless the Issuer uses ACH transfer, in which case the accounts must be cleared every 48 hours. In any event, immediately

Date: 05/01/04 9 Appendix III-20

upon being cleared or removed from the collection account, all funds covered by this article V must be deposited into the appropriate custodial account pursuant to sections 5.02 or 5.04. Disbursement accounts must be subject to master agreements in the form prescribed by Ginnie Mae. The disbursement account for principal and interest funds must be used exclusively for funds relating to Ginnie Mae MBS program securities.

#### ARTICLE VI. PAYMENT TO SECURITY HOLDERS

Section 6.01. The Issuer shall remit to the Security Holders of certificated Securities and deposit to the Central P&I Custodial Account funds sufficient to pay the Depository, as Security Holder of all book-entry Securities, all payments required to be made under the terms and conditions of all Securities issued and outstanding under this Agreement and all payments required under this Agreement and the Guide. All such payments must be made in a timely manner such that, with respect to the payment for any given month, the Security Holders of certificated Securities will receive payment by the 15th day of each month, with final payment to be only on receipt of each certificated Security by the Issuer. Funds in an amount equal to the monthly payments of principal and interest due on all book-entry Securities must be deposited or made available in the Central P&I Custodial Account prior to 7:00 a.m. Eastern Time on the 15th day of each month or, if the 15th day of the month is not a business day, prior to 7:00 a.m. Eastern Time on the first business day following the 15th day of the month.

#### Section 6.02.

- (a) The Issuer shall establish and maintain such controls and procedures to enable it to accurately project in advance whether or not it will have available sufficient funds to make payments required under the Securities in a timely manner. The Issuer shall request by the first day of each month an increase in FHA insurance sufficient to insure that the interest due on the Mortgage in that month is included in the insured principal amount of the Mortgage. Failure to request such an increase by the first day of the month, however, shall not constitute grounds for declaring an event of default if the Issuer has not received, in reasonably sufficient time to permit it to comply with this section, the necessary documentation from the mortgagor; nor shall it be considered grounds for the declaration of an event of default if the disbursement of the interest due on the Mortgage is not made by the 10<sup>th</sup> day of the month if the failure to disburse is attributable to the Issuer's failure to receive the authorized and approved form from FHA.
- (b) If the Issuer does not have available sufficient funds to make a required monthly payment due to the Security Holders in a timely manner, the Issuer shall make Advances to meet such payment. If the Issuer is not able to make the full payment by these means, it shall submit a timely notice to Ginnie Mae, before payment to the Security Holder is due, requesting Ginnie Mae to advance funds sufficient to make the full monthly payment to Security Holders. Any such notice shall be a basis for default under section 11.01(a)(2).

Section 6.03. Each monthly payment on the Securities shall consist of the interest due pursuant to section 2.02. Principal on the Securities shall be payable in the manner described in sections 2.03 and 6.04.

#### Section 6.04.

(a) With respect to a monthly payment on the Securities, unscheduled recoveries of principal are payments received by the Issuer in the Reporting Month preceding the monthly payment

Date: 05/01/04 10 Appendix III-20

on the Securities, and are any and all proceeds received or due in connection with the Mortgage, or the property securing the Mortgage, other than scheduled payments of interest and miscellaneous collections (defined in (c), below). Unscheduled recoveries of principal include, but are not limited to, the following items in their entirety:

- (1) prepayments;
- (2) mortgage or title insurance claim settlement proceeds;
- (3) hazard insurance and condemnation proceeds, to the extent not used to repair the collateral;
- (4) proceeds from a foreclosure sale or, if applicable, repossession sale and any payments received in lieu of foreclosure or repossession of the collateral;
- (5) proceeds from any sale, resale, transfer or disposal of the Mortgage or any interest in a Mortgage (this does not include the authorized transfers of Issuer responsibility or the pledging of servicing, if those transactions comply with requirements in the Guide);
- (6) any principal amount of the Mortgage finally discharged by a bankruptcy court;
- (7) payment from the Issuer's own funds as required under this section 6.04; and
- (8) all other payments or proceeds that include any amounts reflecting the recovery of principal due on the Mortgage.
- (b) Unscheduled recoveries of principal, including but not limited to all of the items in section 6.04(a), must be passed through to the Security Holders in their entirety, as set forth herein, so long as there is an outstanding principal balance on the Securities. Unless otherwise provided herein, unscheduled recoveries of principal must be passed through to Security Holders on the payment date following the Reporting Month in which they are received by the Issuer or due. Advances or other payments due or authorized under the Mortgage, previously made by the Issuer, may not be deducted or recovered from these funds until the Security Holders have been paid in full. Any deduction from an unscheduled recovery of principal made by third parties must be replaced in its entirety by the Issuer prior to payment to the Security Holders.
- (c) Miscellaneous collections shall include, to the extent that they are paid pursuant to the Mortgage, only:
  - (1) mortgage insurance premiums;
  - (2) taxes;
  - (3) hazard insurance premium payments;

- (4) special charges related to servicing;
- (5) late charges;
- (6) ground rents;
- (7) special assessments;
- (8) water rents;
- (9) attorney's fees; and
- (10) any funds to repay the Issuer's expenditures under the terms of the Mortgage to complete construction, pay for security services or prevent waste.
- (d) Subject to paragraph (e) of this section, to the extent that the remaining principal balance of the Mortgage has not been recovered by the Issuer at the earliest of: (1) final payment of the mortgage insurance claim proceeds, or other final disposition of a claim by FHA; (2) the withdrawal of the Mortgage as a Defective Mortgage from the pool; (3) any other liquidation or disposition of the Mortgage or the property secured thereby; or (4) any other act or transaction that has the effect of causing the Mortgage or payments or recoveries related to the principal of the Mortgage to no longer be available as backing for the Securities related to the Mortgage, the monthly payment following the earliest month in which an action described in (1), (2), (3) and (4) is taken shall include an amount, to be paid from the Issuer's own funds, which will reduce the Mortgage to a zero balance and which will reduce to zero the portion of the outstanding principal balance of the Securities attributable to the Mortgage.
- (e) If the Issuer receives the initial claim payment from FHA, it must deposit the proceeds in the Principal and Interest Custodial Account and pass them through to the Security Holders with the monthly payment in the month following the Reporting Month in which the proceeds are received. With respect to the remaining principal balance of the Securities, the Issuer may either (i) pending receipt of the final claim payment from FHA, continue to make monthly payments of interest to the Security Holders in accord with Section 2.02 and, upon receiving the final claim payment from FHA, comply with paragraph (a) of this section or (ii) use its own funds, together with the initial claim settlement, to pay the Security Holders the full remaining principal balance of the Securities.

#### ARTICLE VII. REPORTS

Section 7.01. The Issuer shall furnish to Ginnie Mae, during the life of this Agreement, such periodic, special, or other reports or information, whether or not provided for herein, as Ginnie Mae in its discretion requires. All such reports or information shall be as provided by and in accordance with applicable instructions and directions issued by Ginnie Mae.

Section 7.02. Without limitation, the Issuer shall furnish to Ginnie Mae, in the manner prescribed by Ginnie Mae, the following reports or other information:

Date: 05/01/04 12 Appendix III-20

- (a) Reports such as shall be required in accordance with applicable instructions and directions issued by Ginnie Mae with respect to the Mortgage, whether or not still subject hereto, or with respect to any or all of the mortgagors or their successors in interest;
- (b) Copies of the annual audited financial statements of the Issuer, and other financial reports as may be requested by Ginnie Mae. Such audited financial statements are to be received by Ginnie Mae no later than 90 days after the end of the Issuer's fiscal year; and
- (c) Notice in advance of: (1) any contemplated changes affecting the business status of the Issuer, including, but not limited to any merger, consolidation, sale or other transfer of any part or all of its business, change in name, or sanctions by any government regulator or government sponsored enterprise; (2) any change in ownership or control of the Issuer; and (3) any voluntary or involuntary action or proceeding under the Federal bankruptcy statutes or any comparable Federal or State law, whether for purposes of bankruptcy, reorganization, winding up the affairs of the Issuer, or otherwise, or for appointment of a receiver, liquidator, trustee, or other such assignee of transferee, for any of such purposes.

Section 7.03. The Issuer shall give Ginnie Mae notice of any impending or actual default by the Issuer, under the terms and provisions of article XI, and, in such notice, shall identify the event or events of default and set forth such corrective, curative, or other action as the Issuer shall contemplate and plan with the agreement of Ginnie Mae, or shall state that no such action is planned.

#### ARTICLE VIII. GUARANTY

Section 8.01. By and as set forth in its guaranty appearing on each of the Securities, Ginnie Mae, pursuant to section 306(g) of the National Housing Act, guarantees the timely payment of principal of and interest on the Securities, subject only to the terms and conditions of such Securities, and the full faith and credit of the United States is pledged to the payment of all amounts required to be paid under each such guaranty.

Section 8.02. Ginnie Mae covenants and warrants that in any legal action or proceeding, it shall not contest or defend against the timely payment of any amount provided for in, and unpaid on, any Security duly and validly issued under this Agreement, provided that, such payment is sought and claimed by or on behalf of a bona fide purchaser and registered owner of such Security, without actual notice at the time of purchase of any basis or grounds for contest or defense by Ginnie Mae against such payment.

Section 8.03. Ginnie Mae covenants and warrants that under section 306(d) of the National Housing Act, it has full power and authority to borrow from the Secretary of the Treasury, and the Secretary of the Treasury is therein authorized to lend to Ginnie Mae, any amounts necessary and required to enable Ginnie Mae to meet and comply with the terms and provisions of its guaranty of the Securities, and that it shall so borrow, and the Secretary of the Treasury has agreed to so lend, any amounts necessary and required.

Section 8.04. This article VIII shall inure to the benefit and advantage of all the Security Holders, subject to and in accordance with the terms and provisions set forth herein, provided that nothing herein shall derogate or detract from the rights of such Security Holders as set forth and provided for in such Securities.

Section 8.05. If Ginnie Mae makes any payment to Security Holders under its guaranty, it shall be subrogated fully to the rights satisfied by such payment.

Date: 05/01/04 13 Appendix III-20

# ARTICLE IX. LOSSES

Section 9.01. The Securities shall not constitute any liability of nor evidence any recourse against the Issuer or any of its assets, except with respect to or as against the Mortgage on which they are based and backed, including all interest, principal, and other payments or recoveries due or made on the Mortgage on and after the date of this Agreement; provided, however, that the Issuer shall be liable to Ginnie Mae for: (a) restitution, from the Issuer's own funds, for the Issuer's use of any funds in violation of this Agreement, including but not limited to any "unscheduled recoveries of principal" that the Issuer fails to handle, apply and remit in accordance with this Agreement, or any other funds that the Issuer improperly handles, fails to place in, or removes from, the Principal and Interest Custodial Account, the Escrow Custodial Account, or any other escrow account maintained or required to be maintained with respect to the Mortgages; and (b) all loss, damage, cost, expense, and liability suffered by Ginnie Mae as a result of the Issuer's breach of, failure to carry out, or default under, this Agreement.

Section 9.02. The Issuer's liability to Ginnie Mae shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement.

Section 9.03 In the event of a default on a Mortgage, and subject to the last paragraph of this section:

- (a) Ginnie Mae will reimburse the Issuer for 85% of the excess, if any, of the interest paid by the Issuer to Security Holders after the date of default, less the net interest paid to the Issuer by the Department of Housing and Urban Development under the FHA claim settlement procedure.
- (b) Ginnie Mae will not reimburse the Issuer for any interest surcharge imposed by FHA because the Issuer failed to process expeditiously its request for insurance benefits.
- (c) If the Issuer assigns the defaulted mortgages to FHA, Ginnie Mae will reimburse the Issuer for the full amount of the assignment fee.
- (d) Ginnie Mae will reimburse the Issuer under paragraph (a) or (c) only after the Security Holders have been paid in full and their securities forwarded for cancellation.
- (e) Ginnie Mae will reimburse the Issuer under paragraph (a) or (c) only if the claim is filed within 60 days of the final FHA claim payment or final supplemental benefit payment, as established by the date of the FHA transmittal letter.
- (f) On or after December 1, 2003, Ginnie Mae will not reimburse the Issuer under paragraphs (a) and (c) if the issuer elects to receive insurance benefits in FHA debentures. For reimbursement claims submitted prior to December 1, 2003, where FHA insurance benefits have been paid in the form of debentures, the issuer must comply with the Guide at Section 31-15(D)(4) to transfer the debentures to Ginnie Mae, as a condition for Ginnie Mae to reimburse the issuer pursuant to paragraphs (a) and (c).

Ginnie Mae, however, will not reimburse the Issuer pursuant to paragraphs (a) and (c) of this section 9.03 if Ginnie Mae has declared the Issuer to be in default under this Agreement or any other agreement between the Issuer and Ginnie Mae.

Date: 05/01/04 14 Appendix III-20

# ARTICLE X. PERMANENT FINANCING

Section 10.01. The issue date and the effective date for the project loan securities into which the Securities will be converted shall be the first day of the month following the Reporting Month in which final endorsement for insurance of the project loan is made. If the Securities are backed by a CL pool, the interest rate on the project loan securities will be the same as the interest rate on the Securities; if the Securities are backed by a CS pool, the interest rate on the project loan securities will be the interest rate specified in the Schedule of Pooled Mortgages for the project loan pool. Payments of installments of interest on the project loan securities will begin on the 15th day of the month following the month in which the issue date for the project loan securities occurs, provided, however, that payments by electronic transfer shall be completed on the 15th day of each month or, if the 15th day of the month is not a business day, by 1:00 p.m. Eastern Time on the first business day following the 15th day of the month. If the principal amount of the project loan securities is less than the principal amount of the Securities, the Issuer shall comply with the requirements of section 2.03.

Section 10.02. The Issuer hereby undertakes to issue, and Ginnie Mae hereby undertakes to guaranty, the project loan securities in accordance with this Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Guaranty Agreement - Project Loan Securities, which is included in the Guide, and the requirements of the Guide. The Issuer agrees that if the Securities and the project loan securities are equal in aggregate principal amount, the Issuer will issue the project loan securities to each Security Holder in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Securities held by that Security Holder. If the Securities and the project loan securities are not equal in aggregate principal amount, the Issuer will issue project loan securities to each Security Holder in a principal amount determined by multiplying the aggregate principal amount of the project loan securities by the percentage that the principal amount of the Security Holder's Securities bears to the aggregate principal amount of the Securities.

# ARTICLE XI. DEFAULT

#### Section 11.01.

- (a) Immediate Default. An event of default by the Issuer occurs if Ginnie Mae, in its sole discretion, determines that any of the following acts or conditions have occurred or exist:
  - (1) Any failure by the Issuer to remit to the Security Holders of certificated Securities, or to deposit in the Central P&I Custodial Account with respect to all book-entry Securities funds sufficient to make, any payment required to be made under the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Guide or the Securities issued and outstanding under this Agreement, as of the due date of such payment;
  - (2) Any notice by the Issuer to Ginnie Mae for an advance of funds in order to make (or to make available in the Central P&I Custodial Account) Security Holder payments, or the subsequent making of any part or all of such advance by Ginnie Mae;
  - (3) Any other act or omission by an Issuer that causes the required payment to the Security Holders not to be made timely;
  - (4) Any notification to Ginnie Mae by the Issuer that it will not meet, or is unlikely to meet, its payment obligations in a timely manner;

- (5) Any impending or actual insolvency of the Issuer;
- (6) Any change with respect to the business status of the Issuer, whether or not subject to the reporting requirements of section 7.02, which materially adversely affects Ginnie Mae under this Agreement, or which materially adversely affects the ability of the Issuer to carry out its obligations hereunder;
- (7) Any unauthorized use of Custodial Funds;
- (8) Any withdrawal or suspension of the Issuer's FHA approved status or of Federal National Mortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation approved seller/servicer status; and
- (9) Any submission of false reports, statements or data or any act of dishonesty or breach of fiduciary duty to Ginnie Mae related to the MBS program.
- (b) Thirty-day Default. Any failure of the Issuer to observe or comply with any of the terms and provisions of this Agreement or the Guide, or any breach of any warranty set forth in this Agreement, other than an event of default under section 11.01(a), shall constitute an event of default if it has not been remedied or corrected to Ginnie Mae's satisfaction within thirty (30) days of notification by Ginnie Mae to the Issuer. Ginnie Mae reserves the right in its discretion to declare an immediate default if the Issuer receives three or more notices of failure to comply under this subsection (b).

Section 11.02. An event of default under this Agreement shall constitute an event of default under each and every other Guaranty Agreement between the Issuer and Ginnie Mae. An event of default under any other Guaranty Agreement between the Issuer and Ginnie Mae shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement.

Section 11.03. On the occurrence or development of any event of default, Ginnie Mae may, in its sole discretion, but is not required to, confer and negotiate with the Issuer with respect to remedying and correcting the default. Any such arrangements mutually agreed upon shall be placed in written contractual form, and shall be supplementary to this Agreement.

Section 11.04. On the occurrence or development of any event of default, unless arrangements under section 11.03 above are mutually agreed upon by and between Ginnie Mae and the Issuer and placed in written contractual form duly executed by Ginnie Mae, Ginnie Mae may, by letter directed to the Issuer, pursuant to section 306(g) of the National Housing Act, automatically effect and complete the extinguishment of any redemption, equitable, legal, or other right, title, or interest of the Issuer in the Mortgage. The Mortgage, together with all accounts, books and all other hard copy or electronic records related to the Mortgage or the Securities, automatically shall become the absolute property of Ginnie Mae, subject only to unsatisfied rights of the Security Holders. Upon such extinguishment, the Issuer automatically forfeits, waives and releases any and all rights to seek recovery of or reimbursement for any property or monies related in any way to the Mortgage (including but not limited to undisbursed Mortgage proceeds or Advances that the Issuer made or makes) that the Issuer might otherwise have recovered from any person or entity.

Section 11.05. Immediately upon the issuance by Ginnie Mae of a letter of extinguishment to the Issuer, all authority and power of the Issuer under this Agreement, with respect to the Securities, the Mortgage and otherwise, shall automatically terminate and expire. Upon such extinguishment, the Issuer shall have no further right to service the Mortgage, pools and Securities, shall have no right to any income related to the Mortgage, pools or the Securities and shall have no right to share in the proceeds of any sale or transfer of rights or interests related to them.

Section 11.06. Immediately upon the issuance by Ginnie Mae of a letter of extinguishment to the Issuer, the Issuer shall automatically give up and forfeit, and hereby releases to Ginnie Mae, all of its right, title, and interest in and to funds then or thereafter placed in the Central P&I Custodial Account, the Principal and Interest Custodial Accounts, all Escrow Custodial Accounts, and any other accounts related to the Mortgage, and any other claims funds, proceeds, recoveries, property, monies or assets related in any way to the Mortgage, including but not limited to any and all mortgage insurance claim proceeds, hazard insurance proceeds, payments by borrowers, refunds, rents, foreclosure or sales proceeds, and escrowed items; FURTHER, the authority of the Issuer to make withdrawals against the Central P&I Custodial Account, the Principal and Interest Custodial Account, all Escrow Custodial Accounts, and any other accounts related to the Mortgage or in which any funds pertaining to the Mortgage are kept shall be deemed to have terminated and expired; AND FURTHER, the Issuer shall be deemed to have forfeited and waived any and all rights to recovery or reimbursement, from any source whatsoever, for any Advances (under section 5.03(b) or otherwise), profits, or expenditures related to the Securities or the Mortgage.

Section 11.07. On and after the time Ginnie Mae issues a letter of extinguishment to the Issuer, the Issuer shall continue to render Ginnie Mae the fullest assistance practicable in furtherance of the orderly and due removal of the Mortgage from the Issuer. Such assistance may include, at Ginnie Mae's sole discretion, use of the Issuer's physical facilities, Issuer's computers and servicing platform and any other facilities that Ginnie Mae, in its sole discretion, determines necessary to the orderly transfer of the Mortgages backing Ginnie Mae securities. Ginnie Mae will reimburse the Issuer reasonable operating costs, as determined by Ginnie Mae, for the use of the Issuer's facilities and equipment during the transfer process. Issuer shall not object to its employees cooperating with Ginnie Mae or its Subservicer. Issuer shall execute, at Ginnie Mae's direction, powers of attorney to facilitate the orderly transfer of the portfolio, and the continuation otherwise of this Agreement and the transactions and arrangements set forth and provided herein. This obligation of the Issuer shall survive any termination of this Agreement.

Section 11.08. Immediately upon the issuance by Ginnie Mae of a letter of extinguishment to the Issuer, all authority and power of the Issuer under this Agreement, with respect to the Securities, the Mortgage or otherwise, shall pass to and be vested in Ginnie Mae, and Ginnie Mae shall succeed to all the rights and benefits of the Issuer in its capacity under this Agreement and the transaction and arrangement set forth or provided herein. Ginnie Mae is hereby authorized and empowered to execute and deliver, on behalf of the Issuer, as attorney-in-fact or otherwise, any and all documents and other instruments, and to do or accomplish all other acts or things, necessary or appropriate to effect the purposes of the letter of extinguishment, whether to complete the transfer and endorsement or assignment of the Mortgage, to service the outstanding Securities and the underlying Mortgage, or otherwise.

Section 11.09. Notwithstanding Ginnie Mae's guaranty obligations to Security Holders as set forth in article VIII or a provision in the Mortgage or in any other instrument, and notwithstanding any assignment or transfer to Ginnie Mae or any Ginnie Mae Transferee of the Mortgage or any rights and benefits of the Issuer, or Ginnie Mae's or any Ginnie Mae Transferee's succession to such matters, under no circumstances shall Ginnie Mae or any Ginnie Mae Transferee be deemed to assume any liability whatsoever for any breach, act or omission committed by the Issuer. The Issuer shall remain liable for all

Date: 05/01/04 17 Appendix III-20

such breaches, acts or omissions. The obligations of the Issuer set forth in this section shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement.

Section 11.10. Notwithstanding the issuance of a letter of extinguishment to the Issuer, the custodial agreement identified in section 3.05, and any other comparable contract by and between the Issuer and any third party with respect to this Agreement, shall continue in full force and effect, unless and until terminated by Ginnie Mae in its sole discretion, modified only by the removal of the Issuer and substitution of Ginnie Mae as provided for in this article. Ginnie Mae shall have full discretion in determining whether and when, upon issuance of a letter of extinguishment, such contracts with any third parties are to be terminated.

#### ARTICLE XII. MISCELLANEOUS

Section 12.01. This Agreement shall remain in effect until all terms and conditions contained herein are satisfied.

Section 12.02. Any notice, demand, notification, letter, letter of extinguishment, approval, authorization, directive or request arising under this Agreement, or required by the terms and provisions hereof or pursuant to any requirements of law, shall be in writing and may be served in person, by wire or facsimile transmission, by overnight courier service for next day delivery or by mail by depositing the same in any post office, substation, or letter box, enclosed in an envelope, postage prepaid, addressed to the party to whom such notice, demand, notification, letter, letter of extinguishment, approval, authorization, directive or request is directed, at the last known address of such party.

Section 12.03. Subject to the provisions of article XI above, this Agreement may not be voluntarily assigned or otherwise transferred, in whole or in part, by either of the parties hereto without the written consent of the other, except by or on behalf of Ginnie Mae to any other agency or instrumentality within the Executive Branch of the Government of the United States assuming all the responsibilities, duties, and liabilities of Ginnie Mae hereunder. If and when assigned or otherwise transferred in accordance with this section, this Agreement and all its terms and provisions shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Issuer and its successors and assigns, and the assignees or transferees of Ginnie Mae.

Section 12.04. This Agreement may be amended from time to time by the Issuer and Ginnie Mae, by mutual agreement and consent, in order to facilitate the observance and fulfillment of the purposes of section 306(g) of the National Housing Act and of this Agreement, provided that, no such amendment shall adversely affect the rights of the Security Holders, such amendments to include, without limitation, any to effect and complete the succession of successors in the capacities of the parties hereto, any to add new terms and provisions for the advantage, benefit, or protection of the Security Holders, or any to remedy and correct any ambiguity or vagueness in the terms and provisions hereof. To be effective, any such amendment must be in writing and be signed by the Issuer and Ginnie Mae.

Section 12.05. Ginnie Mae reserves the right to waive any of the requirements contained in this Agreement. Any such waiver must be in writing.

Section 12.06. The parties covenant and warrant that, should the Issuer receive FHA debentures in settlement of any default on a Mortgage pursuant to the terms of the FHA insurance commitment, the Issuer shall immediately tender such debentures to Ginnie Mae and Ginnie Mae shall immediately purchase such debentures from the Issuer for cash at Par.

Date: 05/01/04 18 Appendix III-20

Section 12.07. The Issuer shall comply with any applicable rules, regulations, and orders of general applicability issued under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; with Executive Order 11063, Equal Opportunity in Housing, issued by the President of the United States on November 20, 1962; and with the Fair Housing Law of 1968, in accordance with applicable rules and regulations of the Federal Housing Administration. Moreover, this section incorporates by reference section 202 of Executive Order 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity, issued by the President of the United States on September 24, 1965, and amended on October 13, 1967. The Issuer is required to comply with the implementing rules and regulations of the Department of Labor (41 C.F.R. Part 60-1) and the Department of Housing and Urban Development (24 C.F.R. Part 130). For purposes of the Executive Order 11246, this Agreement is a Government contract.

Section 12.08. Except as expressly provided in article VIII, Ginnie Mae assumes no liability to any person or entity for any act or omission of the Issuer.

Section 12.09. The rule of construction that agreements are to be construed against the drafter shall not be applied in construing this Agreement.

Section 12.10. Whenever in this Agreement Ginnie Mae may or can take or refrain from taking an action, such decision to act or refrain from acting shall be in Ginnie Mae's sole discretion.

Date: 05/01/04 19 Appendix III-20